As shown on plan S.O. 47159, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/30/3B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/30/3B/05)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed, and Land Resumed and Vested in Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District, Bay of Islands County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Bay of Islands; and also proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed and that the road thirdly described in the Second Schedule hereto shall, when so closed, vest in Anthony Richard Perry Circuitt, of Kerikeri, farmer, subject to mortgage No. 460892, North Auckland Land Registry, and that the road fourthly described in the Second Schedule hereto the road fourthly described in the Second Schedule hereto shall, when so closed, be added to the scenic reserve described in the Fourth Schedule hereto, and that the road fifthly and sixthly described in the Second Schedule hereto shall, when so closed, vest in the said Anthony Richard Perry Circuitt, subject to mortgage No. 460892, North Auckland Land Registry, and also hereby resumes the land described in the Third Schedule hereto for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29 and vests the said land in the said Anthony Richard Perry Circuitt, subject to mortgage, No. 460892, North Auckland Land Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for Road

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District, described as follows:

R. P.

Being

- 0 2 1 9.5 Parts Section 24, Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey 0 15.4 District; coloured yellow on plan. 0 0 34.1
- Part Lot 3, D.P. 62870; coloured blue on plan. 1.7

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road, situated in Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

- Section 24 and Section 17, Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District; coloured green on plan. Section 17, Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District; 1 2.8 0 20
- coloured green on plan. Section 17 and Section 24, Block VIII, Kerikeri 2 23.4
- Survey District; coloured green on plan.
 3 28.2 Section 24 and Section 18, Block VIII, Kerikeri
- Survey District; coloured green on plan.
 0 00.7 Section 24, Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey District;
- 0 00.2 coloured green on plan.

THIRD SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Resumed and Vested

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

0 23.7) Parts Section 24, Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey 1 9.9 } District; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 45335, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked and coloured as above mentioned.

FOURTH SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Rangitane Scenic Reserve

ALL that piece of land containing 15.4235 hectares, and being Sections 18 and 19, Block VIII, Kerikeri Survey Dis-

trict; as shown on plan S.O. 13649, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/690; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/45335)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land in Block X, Puketi Survey District, Taupo County

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 15th day of September

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 799 square metres, situated in Block X, Puketi Survey District, being Lot 56, D.P. 29457, being part Section 41, Town of Turangi.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of August 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/4870; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/11/5/3)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 15th day of September 1977.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, being stopped Government road, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

- Part Waitakaruru Block; coloured green on plan 0 0 11.5
- P.W.D. 126446 (S.O. 33348).

 Part Waitakaruru Block; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 126445 (S.O. 32158). 0 1 35
- Part Paeroa-Pokeno Railway; colo plan P.W.D. 126445 (S.O. 32158). 0 0 13 coloured green on

Situated in Block II, Piako Survey District.

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
- Part Section 29, Block VII, Piako Survey District; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 126445 (S.O. 0 0 2 32158).
- 2 25 Part Section 29, Block VII, Piako Survey District; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 126445 (S.O. 32158).
- 0 0 1 Part Section 38, Block VII, Piako Survey District; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 126446 (S.O. 33348).
- Part Waitakaruru Block and Part Section 38, Block VII, Piako Survey District; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 126445 (S.O. 32158). 1 3 9

As shown on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington.

Area

 m^2 Adjoining or passing through

Part Section 38, Block II, Piako Survey District; marked 'E' on plan S.O. 48480.

Part Section 29, Block II, Piako Survey District; marked 'H' on plan S.O. 48481. 404

660

As shown on the plans marked as above mentioned, and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/2C/0; Hn. D.O. 72/2/2C/02)

Crown Land Set Apart as State Forest Land

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, notice is hereby given that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been set apart as State forest land as from the date of publication hereof.